WHEREAS, in 2016, Developer obtained approval of a Change Determination Request 

(Case# CDR-16-02-055) to the Orangewood N-2 Planned Development (PD) which increased the 

overall number of residential dwelling units in the project from one thousand two-hundred eighty 

(1 ,280) to one thousand two-hundred eighty-nine (1 ,289), and modified the unit type to allow for 

the development of seven hundred eighty-two (782) multi-family attached dwelling units, three 
hundred thirty-one (331) single-family detached dwelling units , and one hundred seventy-six (176) 

attached townhome units; and 

WHEREAS, in 2019, the Developer obtained approval of another Change Determination 

Request (Case #CDR-18-07-230) of the Orangewood N-2 Planned Development (PD) to change 
the use of five hundred seven (507) residential development units, three hundred thirty-one (331) 
single-family detached dwelling units , and one hundred seventy-six (176) attached townhome 

units on Parcel 1 lD), to a short-term rental unit project with more than three bedrooms in each 

dwelling to be known as Paradiso Grande, (the "Project") on the property; and 

WHEREAS, in 2019, in order to reflect the Change Determination Request (Case #CDR-

[...]

relinquish any claim to a refund of the overpaid Parks & Recreation Impact Fees, which shall be 

applied to the underpaid Utilities Capital Charges and Transportation Impact Fees, as described in 

Section 2.2, reducing the net amount owed to the County. The settlement payment of three million 

six hundred seventy-three thousand four hundred sixty-seven dollars ($3,673 ,467.00), together 

with the waived refund of two hundred fifty-eight thousand sixty-one dollars ($258,061.00), for a 

total contribution amount of three million nine hundred thirty-one thousand five hundred 

twenty-eight dollars ($3,931,528.00), fully satisfies the Developer's obligations for the 

underpaid Utilities Capital Charges and Transportation Impact Fees. 

SECTION 2.1. Application of School Impact Fee Overpayment to Underpaid Utilities 
Capital Charges and Transportation Impact Fees: The Developer overpaid School Impact Fees 

by three million six hundred seventy-three thousand four hundred sixty-seven dollars 

($3 ,673,467.00). This amount includes three million five hundred seven thousand three hundred 

eighty-nine dollars ($3,507,389.00) paid directly to OCPS and one hundred sixty-six thousand 

seventy-eight dollars ($166,078.00) paid at permitting to cover School Impact Fee increases not 

accounted for after applying impact fee credits. Of this total , approximately two-thirds (67%), or 

two million four hundred forty-eight thousand nine hundred seventy-eight dollars ($2,448,978.00), 

will be applied to underpaid Utilities Capital Charges, and the remaining one-third (33%), or one 

million two hundred twenty-four thousand four hundred eighty-nine dollars ($1 ,224,489.00), will 

be applied to underpaid Transportation Impact Fees. 

SECTION 2.2. Application of Parks & Recreation Impact Fee Overpayment to 
Underpaid Utilities Capital Charges and Transportation Impact Fees: The Developer 

overpaid the Parks & Recreation Impact Fees by two hundred fifty-eight thousand sixty-one dollars 

($258,061.00). Of this total , approximately two-thirds (67%) or one hundred seventy-two thousand 

forty dollars and 67 /100 ($172,040.67), will be applied to underpaid Utilities Capital Charges, and 

thirty-three percent (33%), or eighty-six thousand twenty dollars and 33/100 ($86,020.33), will be 

applied to underpaid Transportation Impact Fees. 

SECTION 3. Payment of Agreed Settlement Amount. The Developer shall pay the 

agreed settlement amount of outstanding Utilities Capital Charges and Transportation Impact Fees, 

as specified in Sections 2 of this Agreement, prior to the County' s issuance of any Certificates of